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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) ImmunoglobuliN in the Treatment of Encephalitis (IgNiTE): Protocol 
for a multicentre randomised controlled trial 

AUTHORS Iro, Mildred; Sadarangani, Manish; Absoud, Michael; Chong, Kling; 
Clark, Christopher; Easton, Ava; Gray, Victoria; Kneen, Rachel; Lim, 
Ming; Pike, Michael; Solomon, Tom; Vincent, Angela; Willis, Louise; 
Yu, Ly-Mee; Pollard, Andrew 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Michael Levy 
Johns Hopkins University (Baltimore, MD, USA) 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very interesting trial because IVIG can act as an immune 
booster in cases of infectious encephalitis and an immune 
suppressant in autoimmune encephalitis so I am hopeful this 
intervention will prove useful. I only have a few comments:  
1. I don't think it is necessary to restrict the study population to 6-16 
years. The authors rightly point out that similar etiologies cause 
encephalitis in the elderly. Recruitment will be much better if the age 
is expanded.  
2. It is important to consider the post-hospitalization course since the 
primary outcome is 12 months. Some patients may get 3 months of 
prednisone taper, and some may get none. That may make a 
difference. Similarly, some may get better physical therapy than 
others which would impact their function at 12 months.  
3. Since IVIG is already available, how will you argue that children 
should be enrolled in a trial where they may receive placebo rather 
than getting the IVIG off label? I think if my kid were sick, I would 
pay for the IVIG out of pocket. 

 

REVIEWER Jhuma Sankar 
All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi, India 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Methods:  
Trial objectives and design: Page 5 of manuscript  
1. The definition of early treatment is variable in both settings 
(referred versus non-referred). It is within 5 days in in-house 
admissions and may be highly variable for those referred. It may 
vary from 5 days to months? This could affect the interpretation of 
the results as administering IVIG early versus late would have effect 
on the clinical efficacy of the drug.  
2. The duration should be fixed for the number of days within which 
time IVIG may be administered, like for example in Kawasaki 
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disease, the indication is upto 10 days from onset of illness. As there 
is an autoimmune process involved, in this study it should be within 
2 weeks from onset of illness. Because many patients are referred 
after 1 -2 weeks of illness when there is no response to conventional 
therapy in cases of encephalitis. I understand that most of the 
medical centers are covered, but still there may be few from where 
these cases are referred late to the sites.  
3. As this is the first study and is exploratory, it would be clear after 
the study is over as to what is the optimal duration up to which IVIG 
could be administered in cases of encephalitis. For example, sub 
group analysis of ABC days versus XYZ days could be done 
depending on the results.  
Secondary objectives and outcome measures  
1. Mortality should be an important secondary objective as the case 
fatality rate is high (much higher in developing countries). I 
understand that clinical outcomes are mentioned but mortality is not 
specified in the secondary outcome measures table (Table 1).  
2. In the secondary outcome measures, GCS is measured daily? Or 
weekly or at discharge/ death is not clear.  
3. Tertiary outcomes (Table 1): Correlation of MRI findings with 
neurological outcomes would be done at what point of time?  
 
Inclusion criteria  
a. In the inclusion criteria CSF WBC count of >4 is mentioned. Any 
specific reason for this? As, according to the reference for the 
eligibility criteria (International Encephalitis Consortium definitions), it 
is > 5 cells/ cu mm.  
b. The consortium defines confirmed case or probable case as 
presence of 3 or more criteria. However, as this is a study definition, 
the team could take a call on this.  
Exclusion criteria:  
c. What toxins would be screened for in the toxic encephalopathy 
criteria needs to be mentioned.  
d. The criteria- Any other significant disease or disorder which, in the 
opinion of the Investigator, may either put the participants at risk 
because of participation in the trial, or may influence the result of the 
trial, or the participant’s ability to participate in the trial- as mentioned 
under exclusions could prolong the trial. There should be sound 
justification for not enrolling. This should be discussed between the 
site and co sites and need not figure here.  
e. CSF cell count <1000 does not rule out bacterial meningitis. Many 
would come with antibiotics and CSF would be acellular or may have 
the cell criteria of encephalitis. So only presence of frank pus and/or 
bacteriological confirmation through agglutination test, cultures or 
gram stain should be excluded. History of contact with TB, cough 
and presence of hydrocephalus with altered sensorium would 
definitely point towards TB. If a patient is enrolled and later found to 
have TBM or BM then, what would be the analysis plan for these 
children needs to be highlighted in the analysis.  
4. Interventions (page 7 of manuscript): More detail about the IVIG 
preparation being used needs to be provided. An ideal IVIG 
preparation would contain structurally and functionally intact 
immunoglobulin molecules with a normal biological half-life and a 
normal proportion of IgG subclasses. Also, whether it adheres to 
WHO standards (1982) such as those given below needs to be 
ascertained:  
a. Each lot should be derived from plasma pooled from at least 1000 
donors.  
b. It should contain at least 90% intact IgG with the subclasses 
present in ratios similar to normal pooled plasma.  
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c. IgG molecules should maintain biological activity such as 
complement fixation.  
d. It should be free from contaminants of prekallikrein activator 
kinins, plasma proteases and preservatives.  
e. It should be free from infectious agents. As for all blood products 
donors are screened for hepatitis B surface antigen, HIV-p24 
antigen, and antibodies to syphilis, HIV-1, HIV-2 and hepatitis.  
 
5. Sample size estimation: The effect size used to calculate the 
sample size is too large (> 50%). Recalculation with lesser ARR (say 
15-20%) or relative reduction say of (30-40%) would be more 
practical.  
6. Interim analysis: It is mentioned it would be done. But after what 
stage of enrollment (say 33%, 50%) needs to be defined. 

 

REVIEWER J. Nicholas Brenton, MD 
University of Virginia  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This protocol is well-written and has taken many considerations into 
account in its planning an design. The aims of this trial (and 
potentially the data that may arise from this trial) are highly desired 
amongst providers specializing in encephalitis and autoimmune 
neurology.  
 
The greatest challenge this trial will suffer from is the multifactorial 
etiologies of encephalitis. The etiology of encephalitis (which is 
unfortunately unavoidable in this design) may serve as a major 
confounder of the data within the target population.  
 
While not definitively a contraindication, should IgA deficiency be 
monitored for pre-treatment, especially given evidence that this 
deficiency may increase risk of adverse events in those receiving 
IVIG?  
 
The authors don't mention hospital cost/mean length of stay 
(particularly ICU stay) in the list of study objectives but I do think this 
is an important factor to look at.  
 
I think the timing to treatment (as part of the exclusion criteria) needs 
to be better clarified for those patients who come from outside 
hospitals. I don't understand the purpose of allowing recruitment 
beyond 120 hours if the patient came from an outside institution 
(other than to increase recruitment but potentially add confounding 
elements). It would appear to have a better design if either no time 
limit was placed for recruitment (and then time could be accounted 
for as a covariable in statistical analysis) or a set time limit 
(regardless of where the patient presents) was instated for all 
patients (e.g. any patient presenting to the hospital after 120 hours is 
excluded).  
 
Nice work on this protocol - I am excited about the start of the study 
and the pending results.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

1. I don't think it is necessary to restrict the study population to 6-16 years. The authors rightly point 

out that similar etiologies cause encephalitis in the elderly. Recruitment will be much better if the age 

is expanded.  

 

RESPONSE:  

Thank you for your comment. The study has been restricted to a paediatric population (6 weeks to 16 

years) since it was conceived within the context of uncertainty among paediatricians and paediatric 

neurologists about the beneficial role and optimal timing and of IVIG therapy in childhood encephalitis. 

While we agree that recruitment could be improved if the age bracket is expanded, there are logistical 

reasons that make it more challenging to include adults, as this would require working with a parallel 

set of adult research nurses and investigators and much larger study treatment volumes. Also, there 

is no capacity in staff or budget to facilitate this.  

However, we do not envisage lower than expected recruitment. Our Clinical Trials Unit has an 

excellent track record of recruiting participants into clinical trials in paediatric populations and carefully 

considered potential deliverability issues in the study set up. To maximise recruitment and 

achievability of our sample size, we have included mostly tertiary paediatric units that are well placed 

to recruit a high number of participants. In addition, we have a good network from a large multicentre 

observational meningitis and encephalitis cohort study (UK-ChiMES) and also have support of the 

Children’s Neurology, Infectious Diseases and Immunology Clinical Support Group networks. 

Nevertheless, recruitment will be monitored very closely through weekly updates from recruiting 

centres and there is a contingency plan to open more centres to achieve our sample size in the event 

that recruitment is less than expected. These points are mentioned in our paper - See Page 17 of 

protocol paper. Ultimately, it is expected that this study would provide valuable data, which would 

support a future study in an adult population.  

 

2. It is important to consider the post-hospitalization course since the primary outcome is 12 months. 

Some patients may get 3 months of prednisone taper, and some may get none. That may make a 

difference. Similarly, some may get better physical therapy than others which would impact their 

function at 12 months.  

 

RESPONSE:  

We agree with this comment. In the early and subsequent phases of reviewing the study design, no a-

priori information was (and remains so) available to reliably inform on all predictors/factors that could 

be used to stratify cases for randomisation. However, we will be considering the post hospitalisation 

course of all participants at 4-6 weeks post discharge from acute care, 6 months and 12 months after 

randomisation. At these time points, we will collect information on the clinical progress of all 

participants and more importantly the use of concomitant medications post randomisation, in 

particular immunomodulatory treatment including steroids. We will compare the use of steroids and 

other potentially confounding concomitant medications between the treatment and placebo group. As 

required we will investigate the impact of post hospitalisation course including the use of concomitant 

and/or different immune treatments and period of neurorehabilitation on the primary outcome in an 

exploratory analysis. This analysis will be pre-specified in the statistical analysis plan. We have added 

this information to page 21 of the protocol paper.  

 

3. Since IVIG is already available, how will you argue that children should be enrolled in a trial where 

they may receive placebo rather than getting the IVIG off label? I think if my kid were sick, I would pay 

for the IVIG out of pocket.  

 

RESPONSE:  
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Thank you for this comment. While IVIG is available, there exists a huge uncertainty about its use 

(and optimal timing of treatment) in the initial treatment of childhood encephalitis. Furthermore, the 

use of IVIG treatment for children presenting with any form of encephalitis is not standard practice in 

the UK and there is variation in practice amongst clinicians. This is due to the lack of robust evidence 

from randomised controlled trials to support the routine use of IVIG in childhood encephalitis. Given 

the lack of evidence, there is currently equipoise about the early use of IVIG in children with 

encephalitis from all causes and the aim of this trial would be to definitively address this issue. In 

addition, within the UK healthcare setting, it would be very difficult for a child to receive IVIG ‘on 

demand’ and it would be up to their clinician to determine whether or not they would receive it. To 

clarify, participants in the placebo group will not be denied any standard/routine treatment. Since high 

quality data to suggest a beneficial role of early IVIG treatment is lacking, we have no reason to 

believe that participants in the placebo group will do worse than those in the IVIG group.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Methods:  

Trial objectives and design: Page 5 of manuscript  

1. The definition of early treatment is variable in both settings (referred versus non-referred). It is 

within 5 days in in-house admissions and may be highly variable for those referred. It may vary from 5 

days to months? This could affect the interpretation of the results as administering IVIG early versus 

late would have effect on the clinical efficacy of the drug.  

 

RESPONSE:  

Thank you for this comment.  

We have allowed for variability in the time of administration of the first dose of study treatment 

because following review of data from a large multicenter observational meningitis and encephalitis 

cohort study (UK-ChiMES), we found that 55-80% of enrolled patients with confirmed encephalitis 

were referred in to a recruiting centre. Since we anticipate that most of our recruits will be in larger 

(tertiary) centres, it is likely that a higher proportion than was observed in UK-CHIMES would be 

referred patients. With increased awareness of the study, the huge support network that we have, and 

also the quick turnaround times for autoantibody testing, we expect most referrals to a recruiting 

hospital to happen within 7-10 days of admission to the initial hospital. Therefore if we used the same 

time window for all patients (referred and non-referred), we are likely to exclude a large proportion 

that might be suitable, which would impact negatively on the feasibility of the study. Thus, we have 

taken a pragmatic approach to allow a further 72 hours for referred patients. This arrangement is 

organised around the real world scenario where IVIG in a diagnosis of encephalitis is likely to be 

administered in a tertiary centre and therefore the time spent in the previous hospital is not the issue 

for implementation of a new strategy. Of note, in the protocol inclusion criteria we have stipulated 

acute or subacute (up to 4 weeks) altered mental state. Thus, administration of the first dose of study 

treatment would not occur beyond 4 weeks. Nevertheless, we plan to look at variability in the time to 

treatment in the analysis of efficacy.  

 

2. The duration should be fixed for the number of days within which time IVIG may be administered, 

like for example in Kawasaki disease, the indication is up to 10 days from onset of illness. As there is 

an autoimmune process involved, in this study it should be within 2 weeks from onset of illness. 

Because many patients are referred after 1 -2 weeks of illness when there is no response to 

conventional therapy in cases of encephalitis. I understand that most of the medical centers are 

covered, but still there may be few from where these cases are referred late to the sites.  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you for this relevant comment. We have allowed for variability in the time of 

administration of the first dose of study treatment to maximise feasibility of the study due to reasons 

highlighted in our response to the comment above. Using this approach we would expect that most 

patients would receive study treatment within 2 weeks from onset of illness as suggested. As stated 
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above, we plan to look at time to treatment in the analysis of efficacy.  

 

3. As this is the first study and is exploratory, it would be clear after the study is over as to what is the 

optimal duration up to which IVIG could be administered in cases of encephalitis. For example, sub 

group analysis of ABC days versus XYZ days could be done depending on the results.  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you for this comment, we expect that IgNiTE will inform on optimal timing for 

administration of IVIG in acute/subacute onset childhood encephalitis. If there are substantial time 

related differences in the benefit of IVIG it may be possible to detect this in the study, though the trial 

was not powered to do this as such an endpoint would not be feasible in one country.  

 

Secondary objectives and outcome measures  

1. Mortality should be an important secondary objective as the case fatality rate is high (much higher 

in developing countries). I understand that clinical outcomes are mentioned but mortality is not 

specified in the secondary outcome measures table (Table 1).  

 

RESPONSE:  

We agree that information on mortality should be collected. To clarify, mortality is one of the 

secondary objectives of the study and we will be collecting information on all deaths occurring during 

the study. This is specified in the secondary and tertiary outcomes (Table 1, Page 11 of the protocol 

paper)- “Proportion of deaths occurring in participants’  

 

2. In the secondary outcome measures, GCS is measured daily? Or weekly or at discharge/ death is 

not clear.  

 

RESPONSE:  

We have not been prescriptive about how frequently GCS should be assessed since this is standard 

practice in the UK for children with encephalitis. Thus GCS measurement will be monitored according 

to local guidance.  

 

3. Tertiary outcomes (Table 1): Correlation of MRI findings with neurological outcomes would be done 

at what point of time?  

 

RESPONSE:  

MRI findings will be correlated with the primary neurological outcome assessed at 12 months post 

randomisation. Further exploratory correlations with other neurological outcomes assessed at the 

different study time points will also be performed. Further details will be pre-specified in a radiology 

analysis plan, which will be prepared before the first set of analyses. We have added this information 

to page 20 of the protocol paper.  

 

Inclusion criteria  

a. In the inclusion criteria CSF WBC count of >4 is mentioned. Any specific reason for this? As, 

according to the reference for the eligibility criteria (International Encephalitis Consortium definitions), 

it is > 5 cells/ cu mm.  

 

RESPONSE:  

Thank you for this comment. To clarify, the International Encephalitis Consortium definition states a 

CSF WBC count of ≥5/cubic mm therefore the cut off of > 4 stated in our protocol is the same.  

 

b. The consortium defines confirmed case or probable case as presence of 3 or more criteria. 

However, as this is a study definition, the team could take a call on this.  
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RESPONSE:  

Thank you for this comment.  

Since the clinical presentation of encephalitis can be non-specific, given the wide range of conditions 

that present similarly, and the heterogeneity of encephalitis cases, we feel that it is important to have 

a standardised definition. This is to guarantee a very high probability of recruiting genuine encephalitis 

patients and also to maintain uniformity in the cohort recruited. This is important in the context of the 

primary objective of the study as allowing the team take a call on this will introduce some variability 

which could impact on the robustness of the results and ultimately, applicability of the study data in 

the real world. Given that the study is about early treatment and since some of the investigations 

required to reach the diagnostic criteria in the International Encephalitis Consortium definition (e.g. 

MRI if general anaesthesia is required, and EEG) can be delayed for several days within the NHS 

setting, we opted for the 2/6 minor criteria for inclusion. Ultimately, where there is uncertainty about 

eligibility, this will be discussed with the central study team prior to enrolment/non-enrolment.  

 

Exclusion criteria:  

c. What toxins would be screened for in the toxic encephalopathy criteria needs to be mentioned.  

 

RESPONSE:  

To clarify, there will not be trial specific screening for toxins however where toxic encephalopathy is 

suspected or confirmed following screening as part of routine clinical care, the child will be excluded 

from the study.  

 

d. The criteria- Any other significant disease or disorder which, in the opinion of the Investigator, may 

either put the participants at risk because of participation in the trial, or may influence the result of the 

trial, or the participant’s ability to participate in the trial- as mentioned under exclusions could prolong 

the trial. There should be sound justification for not enrolling. This should be discussed between the 

site and co sites and need not figure here.  

 

RESPONSE:  

Thank you for your comment. This criterion was added to allow some clinician discretion particularly 

around issues relating to patient safety and the integrity of the study data generated, which are of 

paramount importance in the study. We do not envisage that having this as an exclusion criterion 

could prolong the trial. We agree that there should be strong justification for not enrolling a patient, 

and we encourage investigators to contact the study team for discussion/clarification of issues 

especially those relating to patient eligibility. Nonetheless, the final decision regarding this is that of 

the investigator. There is a weekly teleconference with all site investigators and all site screening logs 

(which record all potential subjects who have been screened, whether or not they have been enrolled) 

are reviewed weekly to ensure standardisation across sites and that eligible participants are not being 

excluded without sound justification.  

 

e. CSF cell count <1000 does not rule out bacterial meningitis. Many would come with antibiotics and 

CSF would be acellular or may have the cell criteria of encephalitis. So only presence of frank pus 

and/or bacteriological confirmation through agglutination test, cultures or gram stain should be 

excluded. History of contact with TB, cough and presence of hydrocephalus with altered sensorium 

would definitely point towards TB. If a patient is enrolled and later found to have TBM or BM then, 

what would be the analysis plan for these children needs to be highlighted in the analysis.  

 

RESPONSE:  

Thank you for this relevant comment. We agree that on its own a CSF cell count of <1000 does not 

rule out bacterial meningitis because of the aforementioned reasons. To clarify, we have not been 

prescriptive about the definition of ‘high clinical suspicion of bacterial meningitis/TB meningitis’ since 

the suggestive features can vary widely. Thus the decision to exclude patients based on this criterion 
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will be down to clinical judgement and patients with clinical features matching those stated by the 

reviewer for example would be excluded. While we have given CSF WBC as an example, the entire 

clinical picture, including prior receipt of antibiotic treatment will be put into context in reaching a 

decision regarding eligibility and where there is uncertainty, this will be discussed with the central 

study team.  

The primary statistical analysis will be carried out on the basis of intention-to-treat (ITT). There will be 

ongoing eligibility check at all study time points and if a patient is enrolled and later found to be 

ineligible (e.g. because they have confirmed bacterial or TB meningitis) they will be followed up as 

part of the ITT analysis & safety aspects of the study but will not have any further invasive 

procedures. However a further modified ITT analysis that will exclude such participants will also be 

performed. We have added this following sentence to page 21 of the protocol: ‘However a further 

modified ITT analysis will be performed excluding participants found to be ineligible in retrospect’  

 

4. Interventions (page 7 of manuscript): More detail about the IVIG preparation being used needs to 

be provided. An ideal IVIG preparation would contain structurally and functionally intact 

immunoglobulin molecules with a normal biological half-life and a normal proportion of IgG 

subclasses. Also, whether it adheres to WHO standards (1982) such as those given below needs to 

be ascertained:  

a. Each lot should be derived from plasma pooled from at least 1000 donors.  

b. It should contain at least 90% intact IgG with the subclasses present in ratios similar to normal 

pooled plasma.  

c. IgG molecules should maintain biological activity such as complement fixation.  

d. It should be free from contaminants of prekallikrein activator kinins, plasma proteases and 

preservatives.  

e. It should be free from infectious agents. As for all blood products donors are screened for hepatitis 

B surface antigen, HIV-p24 antigen, and antibodies to syphilis, HIV-1, HIV-2 and hepatitis.  

 

RESPONSE: Thank your for this comment. The IVIG preparation (Privigen) that will be used in the 

study meets the above standards. Since this information is readily available in the public domain and 

in consideration of word count, we have not listed each of the points mentioned by the reviewer in the 

manuscript but have referenced an article (see reference 22) that contains the relevant information. 

We have added the following sentence to Page 7 of the protocol paper: 'Privigen is a licensed 

product, further details are outlined in the Product Information (ref 22) and the Summary of Product 

Characteristics (SmPc)(https://www.medicines.org.uk/emc/medicine/21359)  

 

5. Sample size estimation: The effect size used to calculate the sample size is too large (> 50%). 

Recalculation with lesser ARR (say 15-20%) or relative reduction say of (30- 40%) would be more 

practical.  

 

RESPONSE: Our proposed effect size of an absolute difference, i.e. 20% treatment difference from 

43%, in the primary outcome was based on the results by Titulaer et al (2003) and what we believed 

to be clinical significant. In addition, as the sample size was calculated based on 90% power, we 

believe this will increase the likelihood of achieving a useful effect size. This is mentioned in page 17 

of the protocol paper.  

 

6. Interim analysis: It is mentioned it would be done. But after what stage of enrollment (say 33%, 

50%) needs to be defined.  

 

RESPONSE: Interim analysis will be in accordance with the Data Safety Monitoring Committee 

Charter. No formal interim efficacy analysis is planned however, a review of safety data will be done 

after the first 20 participants and again after the first 50 participants, assuming there are no concerns 

raised beforehand. This plan has been agreed with the trial Data Safety Monitoring Committee. We 
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have thus amended the sentence to: ‘Analysis for the DSMC will be performed in accordance with the 

DSMC Charter. No interim efficacy analysis will be performed. Interim reports containing safety data 

along with any other analyses that the committee may request will be sent to the DSMC in strict 

confidence’ – see page 22 of the protocol paper.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

 

1. The greatest challenge this trial will suffer from is the multifactorial etiologies of encephalitis. The 

etiology of encephalitis (which is unfortunately unavoidable in this design) may serve as a major 

confounder of the data within the target population.  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you for this comment. While the main aim of the study is to look at the effect of 

‘early’ IVIG in all cause encephalitis, we agree with this comment and are collecting data on aetiology, 

which will be included in a subgroup analysis.  

 

2. While not definitively a contraindication, should IgA deficiency be monitored for pre-treatment, 

especially given evidence that this deficiency may increase risk of adverse events in those receiving 

IVIG?  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you for this comment. While there is a theoretical risk of severe adverse events 

with IVIG, these are more common in the presence of anti-IgA antibodies typically present in 

individuals with ‘total’ IgA deficiency. Furthermore, rare severe reactions such as anaphylaxis are 

thought to be associated with IgG or IgE anti-IgA antibodies. Given the rarity of total IgA deficiency 

and IgG/IgE anti-IgA, we do not plan to carry out trial specific screening for IgA deficiency prior to 

administration of study treatment. However, if an eligible patient is known to have total IgA deficiency, 

or a previous history of hypersensitivity reaction to IVIG, they will be excluded. This plan has been 

reviewed and agreed by the Data Safety Monitoring Committee.  

 

3. The authors don't mention hospital cost/mean length of stay (particularly ICU stay) in the list of 

study objectives but I do think this is an important factor to look at.  

 

RESPONSE: To clarify, we will be collecting information on total length of hospital stay and length of 

stay on ICU. This is stated in our paper - see Clinical and neurological outcomes Table 1 (secondary 

and tertiary outcomes). There was no capacity in the initial budget obtained for assessment of 

hospital cost however many of the measures in terms of health care needs of patients often obtained 

by client service receipt inventory (CSRI) may be obtained retrospectively and additional to the 

metrics collected for acute hospital care will facilitate this further work.  

 

3. I think the timing to treatment (as part of the exclusion criteria) needs to be better clarified for those 

patients who come from outside hospitals. I don't understand the purpose of allowing recruitment 

beyond 120 hours if the patient came from an outside institution (other than to increase recruitment 

but potentially add confounding elements). It would appear to have a better design if either no time 

limit was placed for recruitment (and then time could be accounted for as a covariable in statistical 

analysis) or a set time limit (regardless of where the patient presents) was instated for all patients 

(e.g. any patient presenting to the hospital after 120 hours is excluded)  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you for this comment. We believe we have addressed this in our response to the 

second comment by Reviewer 2. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jhuma Sankar 
All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi, India 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

REVIEWER J. Nicholas Brenton 
University of Virginia  
Charlottesville, VA USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors are commended for full and thoughtful responses to all 
critiques by reviewers. This study, once complete, will add a 
significant contribution to current literature. 
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